

Docket No. 19-55739

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

TATIANA KOROLSHTEYN,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION and NBTY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
No. 3:15-cv-00709-CAB-RBB · Honorable Cathy Ann Bencivengo*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE
NUTRITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION AND NBTY, INC.**

J. KATHLEEN BOND, ESQ.
JENNIFER M.S. ADAMS, ESQ.
AMIN TALATI WASSERMAN, LLP
100 South Wacker Drive, Suite 200
Chicago, Chicago 60606
(312) 327-3383 Telephone
katie@amintalati.com
jennifer@amintalati.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Council for Responsible Nutrition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. WITH THE NLEA AND DSHEA, CONGRESS CREATED A UNIFORM REGULATORY REGIME INTENDED TO PROVIDE CONSUMERS GREATER ACCESS TO DIETARY HEALTH BENEFIT INFORMATION.....	4
II. “SUBSTANTIATION” FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE FDCA MEANS A BROAD, FLEXIBLE CARSE STANDARD	6
A. FTC and FDA Guidance Confirm that “Substantiation” Under the FDCA (21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)) Means a Broad, Flexible CARSE Standard	6
B. Courts Have Affirmed that a Broad, Flexible CARSE Standard Applies to Dietary Supplement Structure/Function Claims	12
III. THE FDCA PREEMPTS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S ACTION WHERE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SEEKS TO IMPOSE A NOVEL SUBSTANTIATION STANDARD FOR DIETARY SUPPLEMENT STRUCTURE/FUNCTION CLAIMS.....	14
IV. UPHOLDING THE LOWER COURT DECISION WILL SERVE PUBLIC HEALTH	16

V. PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT INCORRECTLY ASSERTS THAT UPHOLDING THE LOWER COURT DECISION WILL THREATEN CONSUMER SAFETY	22
CONCLUSION	25
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	17
<i>Basic Research, LLC v. FTC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169043 (Nov. 25, 2014)	12
<i>Chavez v. Nestle, Inc.</i> , 511 Fed. Appx. 606 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Dachauer v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 13, 15, 21, 24
<i>Daniel Chapter One</i> , FTC Opinion, No. 9329 (Dec. 24, 2009).....	13
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008).....	8
<i>FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2012), aff'd, 516 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-03294-CAP (N.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2017).....	23
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), aff'd 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 11
<i>FTC v. XXL Impression, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00067-NT (D. Me. Sept. 13, 2017).....	23
<i>In re GNC</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Korolshteyn v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	12, 16
<i>Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	24

Pearson v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....17

In re Pfizer Inc.,
81 F.T.C. 23 (1972)9, 10, 15, 16

Quinn v. Walgreen Co.,
958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24

Racies v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65468 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2015).....24

U.S. v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 07-01(JLL) (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2015).....10, 12

Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....17

Whitaker v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 947 (D.D.C. 2004).....4

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....6

15 U.S.C. § 52(a)6

21 U.S.C. §§ 321(g)(1)(s)5

21 U.S.C. § 3316

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)(B).....4, 17

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)(C).....4, 5, 17

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(A).....6

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B).....6, 11, 21

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)6, 13, 15, 21
 California Business and Professions Code §§ 1720014
 California Civil Code §§ 1750.....14

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4).....6, 15, 21
 21 C.F.R. § 101.14(a)(1).....4, 5, 17
 21 C.F.R. § 101.7220
 21 C.F.R. § 101.79.....19
 21 C.F.R. § 104.2019

OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Fed. Reg. 8752 (Mar. 5, 1996).....18, 19
 Calcium intake and risk of fracture: systematic review, *BMJ*
 2015;315:h4580, <https://www.bmj.com/content/bmj/351/bmj.h4580.full.pdf>.....20
 Commissioner Robert Pitofsky, Consumer Protection and the Regulation of
 Advertising, 90 HARV. L. REV. 661 (1977).....11
 FDA, Questions and Answers on Health Claims in Food Labeling (current as
 of Dec. 13, 2017), <https://www.fda.gov/food/food-labeling-nutrition/questions-and-answers-health-claims-food-labeling>4
 FDA, Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section
 403(r)(6) (Jan. 2009), <https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/search-fda-guidance-documents/guidance-industry-substantiation-dietary-supplement-claims-made-under-section-403r-6-federal-food>.....7, 11
 FTC, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (1998),
<https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/plain-language/bus09-dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry.pdf>.....7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16

FTC, Press Release, Business Guide for Dietary Supplement Industry
Released by FTC Staff (Nov. 18, 1998), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/1998/11/business-guide-dietary-supplement-industry-released-ftc-staff>.....7

Neural Tube Defects, <https://medlineplus.gov/neuraltubedefects.html>.....18

Press Release, Alameda District Attorney’s Office, District Attorney Nancy E. O’Malley Announces \$800,000 Settlement (Nov. 26, 2012), <http://www.acgov.org/news/pressreleases/2012-11-26SensaSettlement.pdf>.....23

Press Release, Iowa Attorney General’s Office, Dietary Supplement Sellers Barred from Iowa after Allegedly False Claims to “Put an End” to Bladder Control Problems (Sept. 13, 2016), <https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/newsroom/dietary-supplement-sellers-barred-from-iowa-after-alleged-false-claims-to-put-an-end-to-bladder-co>.....23

Press Release, Oregon Dept. of Justice, AG Rosenblum Settles with Vitamin Shoppe over Dietary Supplements (March 7, 2017), <https://www.doj.state.or.us/media-home/news-media-releases/ag-rosenblum-settles-with-vitamin-shoppe-over-dietary-supplements/>.....23

Press Release, Santa Clara District Attorney’s Office, Diet Supplement Distributor to Pay \$2.65 Million for False Advertising and Failure to Disclose Lead Content (Feb. 2, 2011), <https://www.sccgov.org/sites/da/newsroom/newsreleases/Pages/NRA2011/irwinnaturalsinc.aspx>.....23

Public Law 101-5354, 5, 6

Public Law 103-4175, 6, 21

Williams, *et al.* Updated Estimates of Neural Tube Defects Prevented by Mandatory Folic Acid Fortification — United States, 1995–2011 (Jan. 16, 2015), <https://www.cdc.gov/MMWR/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6401a2.htm#tab>19, 20
